

No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
et al., Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., WASHINGTON
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS, AND NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN M. DANE
RELMAN, DANE
& COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN PAYTON
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
ELISE C. BODDIE
RYAN DOWNER
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street
16th Floor
New York, NY 10013

JANELL M. BYRD
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY BEST
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-5100
jbyrd@findjustice.com

JON M. GREENBAUM
JOSEPH D. RICH
JOHN K. DIPAOLO
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

LESLIE PROLL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

MEGAN K. WHYTE
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioners and Respondent Agree that <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> is Correctly Decided and No Party Has Called for Reconsideration or Modification of that Decision	6
II. The Principle Affirmed in <i>Havens</i> and Other Cases that Congress Can Define Legal Rights, the Invasion of Which Constitutes Injury for Purposes of Article III, Is Well-Established in the Court’s Standing Jurisprudence.....	8
III. <i>Havens</i> Embraces Congressionally Defined Injuries in Support of Tester Standing And Does Not Require the Plaintiff to Allege an Injury Different From or in Addition to that Defined by Congress	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Injury Based on the Denial of the Congressionally Created Right to Truthful Information About the Availability of Housing	16
B. Injury Based on the Denial of the Congressionally Created Right to Equal Treatment on the Basis of Race Regarding Information About the Availability of Housing	17
IV. The Congressional Decision to Allow Parties to the Conflicted Transactions to Enforce the Statutory Prohibition on Harmful Practices Does Not Offend Article III.	20
A. Once Threshold Injury is Established, It Does Not Offend Article III That Congress Has Structured an Enforcement Scheme That Allows Involved Parties to Sue, But Because of Difficulties of Proof Relieves Them of Making an Additional, More Specific Showing of Financial Harm.	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Case is Far From the Outer Limits of Judicially Cognizable Injuries as Plaintiff Alleges that She Was a Party to a Transaction Involving a Kickback Prohibited by Congress and She Wishes to Sue about that Transaction	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	27
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	24-25
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	9
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v.</i> <i>Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	6-7
<i>City of Chicago v.</i> <i>Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	12
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)</i>	12
<i>Evers v. Dwyer, 358 U.S. 202 (1958)</i>	18
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	4
<i>FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982)</i>	12
<i>FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)</i>	4, 12, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	5, 8-9, 25
<i>Gemsco Inc. v. Walling, 324 U.S. 244 (1945)</i>	24
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. City of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979)</i>	3, 9, 16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)</i>	9
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utils Co., 390 U.S. 1 (1968)</i>	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	9, 19
<i>Hooker v. Weathers</i> , 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	10, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	9
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>N. Am. Co., v. SEC,</i> 327 U.S. 686 (1946)	24
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v.</i> <i>Long Family Land and Cattle Co.,</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	4, 11, 12
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.,</i> 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Schelsinger v. Reservists to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton,</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	10, 11, 14
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,</i> 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 26
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,</i> 555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	25
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for the Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	27
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 14
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619-39 (1988)	6
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. § 431(4)	12
<i>Mortgage Settlement Costs: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 92d Cong., 73-74 (Mar.1-3, 1972).</i>	21
<i>Hearings on S. 1358, S. 2114 and S. 2280 Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i>	19
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i>	20, 21, 22, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act—Controlled Business: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Community Development of the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, Ser. No. 97-24 (Sept. 15-16, 1981)</i>	21, 22
S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974)	22
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1604, <i>et seq.</i>	23
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, ANTITRUST DIVISION, REPORT ON THE PRICING AND MARKETING OF INSURANCE (1977) <i>reprinted in part</i> <i>in 1981 House Hearings 221-83, 273</i>	22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Debbie G. Bocian, et al., Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Unfair Lending: The Effect of Race and Ethnicity on the Price of Subprime Mortgages (2006)</i>	7
Douglas Massey & Nancy Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass (1993)</i>	6
PEAT, MARWICK, MITCHELL & Co., RESEARCH ON REAL ESTATE SETTLEMENT PRACTICES AND COSTS: BASELINE STUDY OF TITLE INSURANCE INDUSTRY (Feb. 1980)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Residential Segregation and Housing Discrimination in the United States: Violations of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, A Report to the U.N. Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalfairhousing.org/FairHousingResources/ReportsandResearch/tabid/3917/Default.aspx	7
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation</i> (2010)	16
Margery A. Turner, et al., <i>Report to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase I HDS 2000</i> (2002)	7
John Yinger, <i>Closed Doors, Opportunities Lost: The Continuing Costs of Housing Discrimination</i> (1995).....	6
